C RECTRON

mm SEMICONDUCTOR

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

HIGH VOLTAGE FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER

R2500F
THRU
R5000F

VOLTAGE RANGE 2500 to 5000 Volts CURRENT 0.2 Ampere

FEATURES

*Fast switching

*Low leakage

*High reliability

*High current capability
*High surge capability

MECHANICALDATA

* Case: Molded plastic

* Lead: MIL-STD-202E method 208C guaranteed
* Mounting position: Any
* Weight: 0.4 gram

* Epoxy: Device has UL flammability classification 94V-O

For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.

Single phase, half wave, 60 Hz, resistive or inductive load.

MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Ratings at 25 °C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
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Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)

MAXIMUM RATINGS (At TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)

RATINGS

SYMBOL

R2500F

R3000F

R4000F

R5000F

UNITS

Maximum Recurrent Peak Reverse Voltage

VRRM

2500

3000

4000

5000

Volts

Maximum RMS Volts

VRMS

1750

2100

2800

3500

Volts

Maximum DC Blocking Voltage

Voc

2500

3000

4000

5000

Volts

Maximum Average Forward Rectified Current
at TA = 50°C

lo

200

mAmps

Peak Forward Surge Current, 8.3 ms single half sine-wave
superimposed on rated load (JEDEC method)

IFsm

30

Amps

Operating and Storage Temperature Range

Ty, TsTG

-55 to + 150

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (At TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)

CHARACTERISTICS

SYMBOL

R2500F

R3000F

R4000F

R5000F

UNITS

Maximum Instantaneous Forward Voltage at 0.2A DC

VF

4.0

5.0

6.5

Volts

Maximum DC Reverse Current
at Rated DC Blocking Voltage Ta = 25°C

Maximum Full Load Reverse Current Average, Full Cycle
.375” (9.5mm) lead length at TL = 55°C

5.0

uAmps

100

uAmps

Maximum Reverse Recovery Time (Note)

trr

500

nSec

NOTES : Test Conditions: IF = 0.5A, IR = -1.0A, IRR = -0.25A
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AVERAGE FORWARD CURRENT, (mA)
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RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES ( R2500F THRU R5000F )

FIG. 1 - TYPICAL FORWARD CURRENT FIG. 2 - MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE FORWARD
DERATING CURVE SURGE CURRENT
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FIG. 3 - TEST CIRCUIT DIAGRAM AND REVERSE RECOVERY TIME CHARACTERISTIC

50Q 10Q
NONINDUCTIVE NONINDUCTIVE

—AMA AAA = wr >
+0.5A
(+) JouT )
4 PULSE 0
= 25vde GENERATOR /
(approx) (NOTE 2) 025
) OSCILLOSCOPE (+)
(NOTE 1)
NOTES1 Rise Time = 7ns max. Input Impedance = = -1.0A
1 megohm. 22 pF. —>Ilcm|<— SET TIME BASE FOR
2. Rise Time = 10ns max. Source Impedance = 50/100 ns/cm

50 ohms.

€ RECTRON



@Iasﬂ U

KomnaHus ((3J'IeKTpO|_|J'|aCT» npeanaraeT 3akKn4vyeHmne onrocpoYHbIX OTHOLLIEHUN npu
NOoCTaBKaxX MMMNOPTHbIX 3NTEKTPOHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB Ha B3aMMOBbLIFO4HbIX yCJ'IOBI/lFlX!

Hawwn npeumyuiectsa:

e OnepaTuBHbIE NOCTABKM LUMPOKOrO CMeKTpa 3NeKTPOHHbIX KOMMNOHEHTOB OTEYECTBEHHOIO U
MMMOPTHOrO NPON3BOACTBA HANPAMYO OT MPOM3BOAMTENEN U C KPYNMHENLLNX MUPOBbLIX
CKNaaos.;

MocTaBka 6onee 17-TM MUNIIMOHOB HAMMEHOBAHWUIN 3NEKTPOHHbLIX KOMMNOHEHTOB;

MocTaBka CNoXHbIX, AeULNTHBIX, MMOO CHATLIX C MPOM3BOACTBA NO3ULIUIA;

OnepaTtunBHbIE CPOKM NOCTABKM Nof 3aka3 (0T 5 pabounx gHewn);

OKcnpecc goctaska B Nnobyto Touky Poccuu;

TexHnyeckas nogaepkka npoekTa, NomMoLLlb B nogdope aHanoros, NocTaBka NPOTOTUMOB;

Cuctema MeHeXMeHTa KavyecTBa cepTuduumnposaHa no MexayHapogHomy ctaHgapTty 1ISO

9001;

o JlnueHausa ®CH Ha ocyulecTBneHne paboT ¢ NCNONb30BaHWEM CBEOEHUIN, COCTABAOLLINX
rocygapCTBEHHYIO TalHy;

o [locTaBka cneumnanmampoBaHHbIX KOMNoHeHToB (Xilinx, Altera, Analog Devices, Intersil,
Interpoint, Microsemi, Aeroflex, Peregrine, Syfer, Eurofarad, Texas Instrument, Miteq,
Cobham, E2V, MA-COM, Hittite, Mini-Circuits,General Dynamics v gp.);

MoMMMO 3TOro, O4HMM M3 HanpaBnNeHU koMnaHum «AnekTpollnacT» ABNseTca HanpaBneHne

«UcTouHmkn nutaHua». Mel npeanaraem Bam nomoub KoHCTpyKTOpCKOro otaena:

e [logGop onTuManeHOro peleHus, TexHn4eckoe 060CHOBaHME Npu BbIOOpPE KOMMOHEHTA;
Monbop aHanoros.;
KoHcynbTaumm no NpUMEHEHMIO KOMMOHEHTA;
MocTaBka 06pa3yoB M NPOTOTUMNOB;
TexHn4veckasn noaaepka npoekTa;
3awmTa OT CHATMSA KOMMOHEHTA C NPON3BOACTBA.

Kak c Hamu cBfizaTbCcA

TenedoH: 8 (812) 309 58 32 (MHOrokaHanbHbIN)
Pakc: 8 (812) 320-02-42

OnekTpoHHas nouTta: org@eplastl.ru

Aapec: 198099, r. Cankt-INeTepbypr, yn. KannHuHa,
Oom 2, kopnyc 4, nutepa A.
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